

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

RALPH NADER,)	
)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	Civ. No. 10-989 (BAH)
)	
v.)	
)	
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,)	
)	
Defendant.)	

**DEFENDANT FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION'S
MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF ITS
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Phillip Christopher Hughey
Acting General Counsel

David Kolker (D.C. Bar No. 394558)
Associate General Counsel

Kevin Deeley
Assistant General Counsel

Seth Nesin
Attorney

COUNSEL FOR DEFENDANT
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
999 E Street NW
Washington, DC 20463
Telephone: (202) 694-1650
Fax: (202) 219-0260

February 23, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF FACTS2

 A. The Parties2

 B. The Administrative Complaint and Notification of Respondents.....3

 C. Disposition of the MUR.....5

II. ARGUMENT5

 A. Standard of Review.....5

 B. The Commission’s Disposition of the Administrative Complaint Was Lawful7

 1. It Was Lawful for the Commission to Find “No Reason to Believe” that the DNC, Kerry Committee, Their Treasurers, and John Kerry Had Violated the Law Because of The Speculative Nature of the Allegations7

 a. There is no Evidence that the Ballot Challenge Proceedings Were Coordinated With The Kerry Committee and the DNC9

 b. The Administrative Complaint Contained No Evidence That Ballot Challenge Attorneys Were Compensated For Their Work12

 2. It Was Lawful for the Commission to Exercise its Prosecutorial Discretion to Dismiss the Complaint Against the 527 Groups14

 a. The Commission Reasonably Considered the Defunct Status of the Organizations15

 b. The Commission Reasonably Took Into Account The Staleness of Evidence and the Approaching Statute of Limitations16

 3. The Commission Acted Reasonably In Identifying the Appropriate Respondents To The Administrative Complaint.....18

a.	The Commission Regularly Exercises its Discretion In Identifying the Appropriate Respondents To An Administrative Complaint.....	19
b.	The Commission Acted Reasonably In Identifying the Appropriate Respondents To Nader’s Administrative Complaint.....	24
i.	Notification of all Individuals and Entities Identified In The Administrative Complaint Would Have Created Unnecessary Burdens for Respondents	26
ii.	Notification of all Individuals and Entities Identified in the Administrative Complaint Would Have Caused Significant Delay	28
iii.	Notification of all Individuals and Entities Identified In The Administrative Complaint Would Have Required Disproportionate Commission Resources	31
c.	It Was Reasonable To Make No Recommendations As To Non-Respondents.....	32
III.	CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Cases</i>	<i>Page</i>
<i>3M Co. v. Browner</i> , 17 F.3d 1453 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	17
<i>AFL-CIO v. FEC</i> , 177 F. Supp. 2d 48 (D.D.C. 2001)	7, 25-26
<i>AFL-CIO v. FEC</i> , 333 F.3d 168 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	23, 25
<i>Akins v. FEC</i> , 736 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2010).....	5-6, 15
<i>Citizens for Responsibility and Ethics in Wash. v. FEC</i> , 475 F.3d 337 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	14
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876, 913 (2010).....	27
<i>Common Cause v. FEC</i> , 655 F. Supp. 619 (D.D.C. 1986)	6
<i>Democratic Cong. Campaign Comm. v. FEC</i> , 831 F.2d 1131 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	6
<i>Democratic Senatorial Campaign Comm. v. FEC</i> , 918 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1994)	6
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	14
<i>FEC v. Democratic Senatorial Campaign Comm.</i> , 454 U.S. 27 (1981).....	5,6
<i>FEC v. Machinists Non-Partisan Political League</i> , 655 F.2d 380 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	20
<i>FEC v. Nat’l Rifle Ass’n of Am.</i> , 254 F.3d 173 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	6
<i>FEC v. Rose</i> , 806 F.2d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	6, 17
<i>Hagelin v. FEC</i> , 411 F.3d 237 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	5
<i>Harper v. Virginia Dep’t of Taxation</i> , 509 U.S. 86 (1993)	27
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985)	14
<i>In re Barr Labs., Inc.</i> , 930 F.2d 72 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	17
<i>James Madison Ltd. by Hecht v. Ludwig</i> , 82 F.3d 1085 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	2
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	28
<i>Monitor Detroit Co. v. Roy</i> , 401 U.S. 265 (1971)	20
<i>Nader v. DNC</i> , 567 F.3d 692 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	18
<i>Nader v. DNC</i> , 590 F. Supp 2d 164 (D.D.C. 2008).....	18

Nader v. McAuliffe, 549 F. Supp. 2d 760 (E.D. Va. 2008).....18

Nader v. McAuliffe, 593 F. Supp. 2d 95 (D.D.C. 2009)18

Order of R.R. Telegraphers v. Railway Express Agency, 321 U.S. 342 (1944)17

Orloski v. FEC, 795 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....5, 20

Perot v. FEC, 97 F.3d 553 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....30

Republican Nat’l Comm. v. FEC, 76 F.3d 400 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....7

Shays v. FEC, 337 F. Supp. 2d 28 (D.D.C. 2004) 6-7

Shays v. FEC, 414 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2005)7

Summers v. Earth Island Inst., 129 S. Ct. 1142 (2009)28

Statutes and Regulations

Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971 (“FECA”), 2 U.S.C. §§ 431-4572

 2 U.S.C. § 431(8)(A).....8

 2 U.S.C. § 431(8)(B)(i).....8

 2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)2, 19, 32

 2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(1).....2, 16

 2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(2).....2, 29

 2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(3).....29

 2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(4)(a)29

 2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(6)(A)17, 29

 2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(8).....1, 3, 6

 2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(8)(A)18

 2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(8)(C)3

 2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(7)(B).....8

 2 U.S.C. § 441a(f).....15

 2 U.S.C. § 441b.....15

26 U.S.C. § 527.....3
 28 U.S.C. § 2462.....17, 28
 11 C.F.R. § 111.6(a).....29
 11 C.F.R. § 111.6(b)19, 32
 11 C.F.R. § 111.729
 11 C.F.R. § 111.9-12.....29
 11 C.F.R. § 111.1729
 11 C.F.R. § 111.18.....29
 11 C.F.R. § 111.1929

Other Authorities

Agency Procedures, 73 Fed. Reg. 74,494 (Dec. 8, 2008).....23
 Cert., MUR 6158 (Harpo Inc., et al.), Mar. 4, 2009,
<http://eqs.nictusa.com/eqsdocsMUR/29044231149.pdf>.....19
 Enforcement Procedures, 68 Fed. Reg. 23,311 (May 1, 2003)..... 20-21
 Comment of California Political Attorneys Association,
<http://www.fec.gov/agenda/agendas2003/notice2003-09/epdf/cpaa.pdf>.....21
 Comment of Free Speech Coalition, Inc., and Conservative Legal Defense and
 Education Fund, <http://www.fec.gov/agenda/agendas2003/notice2003-09/epdf/free.pdf>.....22
 Comment of Perkins Coie, <http://www.fec.gov/agenda/agendas2003/notice2003-09/perkins.pdf>22
 Comment of Republican National Committee,
<http://www.fec.gov/agenda/agendas2003/notice2003-09/rnc.pdf>21, 22
 Comments of FEC Watch and the Center for Responsive Politics,
http://www.fec.gov/agenda/agendas2003/notice2003-09/epdf/fec_watch.pdf.....21, 22
 FEC Transcript of Public Hearing on Enforcement Procedures (2003),
http://www.fec.gov/agenda/agendas2003/notice2003-09/enforce_trans.pdf.....22, 23
 Prepared Statement of Jan Witold Baran, Wiley, Rein & Fielding LLP,
http://www.fec.gov/agenda/agendas2003/notice2003-09/baran_statement.pdf22

FEC Advisory Op. 2006-22, <http://saos.nictusa.com/aodocs/2006-22.pdf>.12

FEC Performance and Accountability Report Fiscal Year 2010,
http://www.fec.gov/pages/budget/fy2010/par_2010.pdf.18

General Counsel’s Rep., MUR 5333 (Swallow for Congress, Inc.), June 21, 2004,
<http://eqs.nictusa.com/eqsdocsMUR/0000602A.pdf>23

General Counsel’s Rep., MUR 6158 (Harpo Inc., et al.), Jan. 16, 2009,
<http://eqs.nictusa.com/eqsdocsMUR/29044231144.pdf>19

Guidebook for Complainants and Respondents on the FEC Enforcement Process,
http://www.fec.gov/em/respondent_guide.pdf.....19, 30

LCvR 7(h)(2)2

Letter of Notification, MUR 5333 (Swallow for Congress, Inc.), Dec. 16, 2005,
<http://eqs.nictusa.com/eqsdocsMUR/0000605A.pdf>24
